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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION

OF OREGON

UM 1268
DR 37

In the Matter of an Investigation of the
Acquisition of Voting Securities of Portland
General Electric Company by HARBINGER
CAPITAL PARTNERS MASTER FUND 1,
LTD.

)
)
)
)
)

ORDER

DISPOSITION: PETITION FOR DECLARATORY RULING
DENIED; INVESTIGATION CONDUCTED;
PARTY TO FILE APPLICATION

Background. On April 13, 2006, Harbinger Capital Partners Master
Fund 1, Ltd. (Harbinger), an entity organized in the Cayman Islands, filed a Form SC 13G
with the United States Securities and Exchange Commission (SEC). The filing notified
the SEC that Harbinger had acquired in excess of 5 percent of the stock of Portland General
Electric Company (PGE). Harbinger currently holds 4.625 million shares or 7.4 percent of
the outstanding PGE stock, and, except for the Enron Disputed Claims Reserve (Reserve),
Harbinger is PGE’s largest shareholder.

The Oregon Department of Justice (DOJ) advised Harbinger that it
must file with the Public Utility Commission of Oregon (Commission) an application
under ORS 757.51l. By letter of May 19, 2006, Harbinger asserted that it was not
subject to ORS 757.511. On June 8, 2006, the Citizens’ Utility Board (CUB) filed a
complaint and request to show cause order for investigation of Harbinger for violation
of ORS 757.511, and the DOJ sent a letter to Harbinger stating that PUC Staff would
advise the Commission to open an investigation under ORS 756.515 to determine if
Harbinger should be required to file an application under ORS 757.511. On June 12,
2006, Harbinger filed a Petition for Declaratory Ruling pursuant to ORS 756.450,
alleging certain facts including those contained in a copy of its Amended Schedule 13G
filed with the SEC, including the following representation:
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[T]he securities referred to above were not acquired and are
not held for the purpose of or with the effect of changing or
influencing the control of the issuer of the securities [PGE]
and were not acquired and are not held in connection with
or as a participant in any transaction having such purpose
or effect.

At its regular Public Meeting held on June 12, 2006, the Commission
adopted the Staff Recommendation, affixed hereto as Attachment A. The Commission
denied the Petition for Declaratory Ruling1 and, instead, opened an investigation under
ORS 756.515, accepted the information contained in Staff’s public meeting memo as
the result of the investigation, closed the investigation and issued an order compelling
Harbinger to file an application pursuant to ORS 757.511 by July 28, 2006.

1 The Petition for Declaratory Ruling was subsequently withdrawn on June 14, 2006.






























